

No. 17-15589

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF HAWAI'I; ISMAIL ELSHIKH
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD TRUMP, President of the United States, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
DISTRICT OF HAWAII

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

Claire Loeb Davis
Jessica N. Walder
Taylor Washburn
LANE POWELL PC
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4200
Seattle, WA 98101-2375
Telephone: 206.223.7000
Facsimile: 206.223.7107
Attorneys for Proposed Amici Curiae Law Professors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
II. INTRODUCTION	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. Proprietary Interests	3
B. Quasi-Sovereign Interests	8
C. Scope of Standing.....	13
D. Standing and Scope of Injunction	16
IV. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. City of St. Charles</i> , 794 F.2d 265 (7th Cir. 1986)	16
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	2, 3, 9
<i>Catholic League for Religious & Civil Rights v. City & Cty. of S.F.</i> , 624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc)	15
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Chapman v. Pier 1 Imports (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 631 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Danvers Motor Co., Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 432 F.3d 286 (3rd Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Doran v. 7-Eleven, Inc.</i> , 524 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	9
<i>Grutter v. Gratz</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	11
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , No. 17-00050, 2017 WL 1011673 (D. Haw. Mar. 15, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hinrichs v. Speaker of House of Rep. of Ind.</i> , 506 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	3, 8
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	10, 12, 15

<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	9
<i>Md. People’s Counsel v. FERC</i> , 760 F.2d 318 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>Mukaida v. Hawaii</i> , 159 F. Supp. 2d 1211 (D. Haw. 2001).....	4
<i>North Dakota v. Minnesota</i> , 263 U.S. 365 (1923).....	9
<i>Oliver v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> , 654 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Preminger v. Peake</i> , 552 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)	14, 15
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	8
<i>Vasquez v. Los Angeles County</i> , 487 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	15
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , No. C17-0141JLR, 2017 WL 462040 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 3, 2017).....	11
Statute	
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 304A-103 (2011)	4

Other Authorities

13A CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT ET AL., FEDERAL PRACTICE AND
PROCEDURE JURIS. 2D § 3531.11 (1984)8, 9

About Our Parks, Hawaii Department of Land and Natural Resources,
Division of State Parks, at <http://dlnr.hawaii.gov/dsp/parks/about-our-parks/>7

Amy J. Wildermuth, *Why State Standing in Massachusetts v. EPA Matters*,
27 J. LAND, RESOURCES, & ENVTL. L. 273 (2007).....2

Bradford Mank, *Should States Have Greater Standing Rights Than
Ordinary Citizens?: EPA’s New Standing Test for States*, 49 WM.
& MARY L. REV. 170110

Haw. Const. art. 10, §§ 5, 64

Henry Fountain, *Science Will Suffer Under Trump’s Travel Ban,
Researchers Say*, N.Y. TIMES (Jan. 30, 2017)12

Kathryn A. Watts & Amy J. Wildermuth, *Massachusetts v. EPA:
Breaking New Ground on Issues Other Than Global Warming*,
102 NW. U. L. REV. 1029 (2008), 102 NW. U. L. REV. COLLOQUY
1 (2007).....2

U.S. Const. art. III.....*passim*
